cash flow analysis. Future cash flows are estimated based on forward exchange rates (from observable forward exchange
rates at the end of the reporting date) and contract forward rates, discounted at a rate that reflects the credit risk of
various counterparties.

 Foreign currency sensitivity analysis
 The Group is mainly exposed to the foreign currencies of United States Dollar (“USD”).

 The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 5% increase and decrease in the Ringgit Malaysia against the relevant

foreign currencies. 5% is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key management
personnel and represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates. The
sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation
at the period end for a 5% change in foreign currency rates. A positive number below indicates a gain in the profit or loss
where the Ringgit Malaysia strengthens 5% against the relevant currency. For a 5% weakening of the Ringgit Malaysia
against the relevant currency, there would be a comparable impact on the profit or loss, the balances below would be
negative.

   The Group
	 	 	 	 Net	impact	on	profit	or	loss
   2017 2016
   RM RM

 USD/RM - Strengthened 5%   160,848 877,827
  - Weakened 5%   (160,848) (877,827)

 UCSB, one of the subsidiary companies of the Company is mainly exposed to the currency of Ringgit Malaysia (RM).

 The following table details the UCSB sensitivity to a 5% increase and decrease in the USD against the relevant foreign
currency. 5% is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key management personnel
and represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity
analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at
the period end for a 5% change in foreign currency rates. A positive number below indicates an increase in profit and
other equity where the USD strengthens 5% against the relevant currency. For a 5% weakening of the USD against the
relevant currency, there would be a comparable impact on the profit and other equity, and the balance below would be
negative/positive.

   The Group
	 	 	 	 Net	impact	on	profit	or	loss
   2017 2016
   RM RM

 RM/USD - Strengthened 5%   102,928 258,343
  - Weakened 5%   (102,928) (258,343)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

ANNUAL REPORT 2017 95

32. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)
 Cash flow risk management
 The Group and the Company review its cash position regularly to manage their exposure to fluctuations in future cash

flows associated with their monetary financial instruments.

 Fair values management
 The carrying amounts of the financial assets and financial liabilities of the Group and the Company at the end of the

reporting period approximate their fair values due to the relatively short maturities of these financial instruments, except
for the following financial liability:

  The Group The Company
  2017 2016 2017 2016